

PUBLIC VERSION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

_____)
In the Matter of)
)
CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY N.V.,)
)
a foreign corporation,)
)
CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY,)
)
a corporation,) Docket No. 9300
)
and)
)
PITT-DES-MOINES, INC.,)
)
a corporation.)
_____)

**RESPONDENTS' POST-TRIAL REPLY BRIEF
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO STRIKE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S PURPORTED EVIDENCE OF MARKET CONCENTRATION IS MISLEADING AND ARBITRARY.	4
A. HHI CALCULATIONS ARE MISLEADING AND OF LITTLE USE IN MARKETS WITH THIN DEMAND.	4
B. USE OF HHI EVIDENCE IN THIS CASE IS ARBITRARY.	7
II. CONTRARY TO COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S ASSERTIONS, RESPONDENTS HAVE FORCEFULLY REBUTTED ANY PRIMA FACIE CASE.	9
A. POST-ACQUISITION EVIDENCE IS HIGHLY RELEVANT.	11
B. COMPLAINT COUNSEL APPLIES THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARDS TO RESPONDENTS' REQUIRED SHOWING.	12
C. COMPLAINT COUNSEL HAS IGNORED RESPONDENTS' EVIDENCE REBUTTING ITS PRIMA FACIE CASE.	14
D. COMPLAINT COUNSEL HAS NOT MET THEIR BURDENS OUTLINED IN THE MERGER GUIDELINES.	17
1. Extensive entry has already occurred in the relevant markets.	18
2. Evidence shows that entry has been and will be profitable at pre-merger prices.	20
3. Evidence shows that new entry has been and will be sufficient to constrain CB&I's prices.	22
a. New entry has and will constrain CB&I's prices in the LNG market.	22
b. New entry has and will constrain CB&I's prices in the LPG market.	25
c. New entry has and will constrain CB&I's prices in the LIN/LOX market.	25
E. THERE ARE NO SIGNIFICANT ENTRY BARRIERS TO THE RELEVANT MARKETS.	28

1.	Evidence from CB&I witnesses and documents do not support claims of entry barriers.	29
2.	Evidence from Howard Fabrication does not support claims of entry barriers.	30
3.	Evidence from AT&V does not support claims of entry barriers.	30
4.	Evidence from [xxxxxxxxxx] does not support claims of entry barriers...33	
5.	The 1994 Memphis bidding process provides no support for claims of entry barriers.	34
6.	Testimony from Project Technical Liaison Associates provides no support for claims of entry barriers.....	34
7.	Testimony from [xxxxxxxxxx] provides no support for claims of entry barriers.	35
8.	Testimony from [xxxxxxxxxx] does not support claims of entry barriers.	36
9.	Testimony regarding BSL does not support claims of entry barriers.	37
10.	Testimony from Black & Veatch does not support claims of entry barriers.	38
11.	Testimony from Matrix does not support Complaint Counsel's claims regarding entry barriers.	39
12.	Summary: Entry barriers do not exist in the relevant markets.....	39
III.	ALLEGATIONS REGARDING POST-ACQUISITION ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS ARE FALSE.....	40
A.	ARGUMENT THAT THE ACQUISITION HAS INCREASED MARKET POWER IS BASED ON INAPPLICABLE AUTHORITY AND MISCITED EVIDENCE.....	41
B.	ALLEGED EVIDENCE OF ACTUAL ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT IS A COLLECTION OF FALSE STATEMENTS UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.....	42
1.	Complaint Counsel has shown no evidence of collusion.....	43
a.	The Spectrum Astro project provides no evidence of collusion. ...	43
b.	The TRW project provides no evidence of collusion.	44

2.	Complaint Counsel has not shown any evidence of price increases.....	46
a.	The Spectrum Astro project presents no evidence of price increases.	46
b.	The Cove Point project presents no evidence of price increases. ...	47
c.	MLGW budget pricing does not present evidence of price increases.	49
d.	Budget pricing provided to Linde does not present evidence of price increases.	51
e.	Pricing provided to [xxxxxx] does not present evidence of price increases driven by anticompetitive conduct.	52
f.	Budget pricing provided to Fairbanks Natural Gas does not present evidence of price increases.	53
3.	Complaint Counsel's other attempts to show anticompetitive conduct have failed.	54
a.	Negotiations between CB&I and [xxxxxxxxxxxxxx] do not present evidence of anticompetitive effect.	54
b.	CB&I's negotiating efforts regarding the Yankee Gas job present no evidence of anticompetitive effects.	55
c.	CB&I's relationship with [xxxxxx] presents no evidence of anticompetitive effects.	57
d.	The Dynegy project presents no evidence of anticompetitive effects.	58
IV.	THE EXITING ASSETS DEFENSE IS APPLICABLE, AND UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE SUPPORTS IT.	59
A.	THE EXITING ASSETS DEFENSE EXISTS IN THIS CASE.	60
B.	THERE IS A SUBSTANTIAL PROBABILITY THAT PDM EC WOULD HAVE BEEN LIQUIDATED ABSENT THE ACQUISITION.	61
C.	PDM CONDUCTED A GOOD FAITH EFFORT TO SEEK OFFERS FROM OTHER POTENTIAL PURCHASERS.	62
V.	EVEN IF THIS COURT FINDS THAT THE ACQUISITION VIOLATED SECTION 7, A BREAKUP OF CB&I VIA DIVESTITURE IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY IN THIS CASE.	64

A.	A PUNITIVE REMEDY IS NOT APPROPRIATE.	64
B.	DIVESTITURE IS NOT A MANDATORY REMEDY FOR A SECTION 7 VIOLATION.	65
C.	ANY REMEDY IMPOSED SHOULD BE BASED ON THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE.	68
D.	THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT A COMPLETE DIVESTITURE IS AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY.	69
E.	RESPONDENTS' PROPOSED TVC REMEDY IS SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.	70
F.	THERE IS NO CREDIBLE EVIDENCE THAT COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S PROPOSED REMEDY WILL BE WORKABLE, DESIRABLE, OR EFFECTIVE.	73
	1. Complaint Counsel incorrectly argues that it has presented evidence regarding its proposed remedy.	73
	2. There is no evidence that CB&I could assign contracts to a divested entity.	74
	3. There is no evidence to support the conclusion that the divested entity could have a sufficient revenue base and scale.	75
	4. There is no evidence that the assets of the PDM EC and Water divisions exist, or that they are sufficient to create a new company.	76
	5. There is no evidence to support the claim that divestiture of PDM's fabrication facilities would assist in creating a viable company.	77
	6. There is no evidence showing that it is possible to provide a divested company with intangible assets that will assist in competing.	78
	7. Without evidence as a guide, the appointment of a trustee and the efforts of the Compliance Division will be wasted gestures.	78
G.	COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S PROPOSED ORDER IS COMPLETELY LACKING IN EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT.	79
VI.	COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S FINDINGS OF FACT ARE A COMPENDIUM OF FALSE STATEMENTS, MISCITED EVIDENCE, AND UNSUPPORTED CONCLUSIONS.	82
A.	COMPLAINT COUNSEL RELIES ON INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE.	82

B.	COMPLAINT COUNSEL RELIES ON ITS EXPERT WITNESS TO BUTTRESS ITS FINDINGS OF FACT.	84
C.	COMPLAINT COUNSEL RELIES EXTENSIVELY ON WITNESSES LACKING FOUNDATION.	85
D.	MANY OF COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S FINDINGS LACK ANY CITATION OR SUPPORT.	84
	CONCLUSION.....	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Advo, Inc. v. Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc., 854 F. Supp. 367 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....33

Borden Inc. v. FTC, 674 F.2d 498 (6th Cir. 1982)8

California v. American Stores, 495 U.S. 271 (1990)66

California v. Sutter Health Sys., 130 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2001)62, 64

Cardinal Health, 12 F. Supp. at 544

Charlton v. Estate of Charlton, 841 F.2d 988 (9th Cir. 1988).....69

Citizen Publishing v. U.S., 394 U.S. 131 (1989)63

Dr. Pepper/Seven-Up Cos. v. FTC, 991 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1993)62

FTC v. Harbour Group Invest L.P., No. 90-525, 1990 WL63

FTC v. Staples, 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)27

FTC v. Warner Comm., Inc., 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984).....41, 63

Ford Motor Co. v. United States, 405 U.S. 562 (1972)66, 69, 70

Greyhound Computer Corp. v. IBM, 559 F.2d at 496-978

Heinz, 246 F.3d at 7178, 42

Hospital Corp. of America v. FTC, 807 F.2d 1381, 1384 (7th Cir. 1986).....11

International Distrib. Ctrs., Inc. v. Walsh Trucking Co., Inc., 812 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1987) ..18, 33

New York v. Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc., 926 F. Supp. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)30

Tasty Baking Co. v. Ralston Purina, Inc., 653 F. Supp. 1250 (E.D. Pa. 1987)41

United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc., 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....*passim*

United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc., 731 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1990)*passim*

United States v. Calmar Inc., 612 F. Supp. 1298 (D.N.J. 1985).....30

<i>United States v. Country Lake Foods, Inc.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 669 (D. Minn. 1990).....	30
<i>United States v. Culbro Corp.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 661 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	63
<i>United States v. DuPont & Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957)	7
<i>United States v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961)	64, 65, 66
<i>United States v. Eastman Kodak</i> , 63 F.3d 95, 103 (2d Cir. 1995)	40
<i>United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 651 (1964)	19
<i>United States v. Falstaff Brewing</i> , 410 U.S. 526 (1973).....	15
<i>United States v. Franklin Electric Co., Inc.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (W.D. Wis. 2000).....	24
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974)	5, 41
<i>United States v. Gillette Co.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 78 (D.D.C. 1993)	33
<i>United States v. Greater Buffalo Press</i> , 902 U.S. 549 (1971)	63
<i>United States v. M.P.M., Inc.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 78 (D. Colo. 1975)	60
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 714 F.2d 607 (6th Cir. 1983).....	69
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	68
<i>United States v. Phillips Petroleum</i> , 367 F. Supp. 1226 (C.D. Cal. 1973)	63
<i>United States v. United Tote, Inc.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 1064 (D. Del. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ward Baking Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 327 (1964)	69
<i>United States v. Waste Management, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 976 (2d Cir. 1984).....	33

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 18	7
----------------------	---

FTC CASES

<i>In the Matter of B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 110 F.T.C. 207, 1988 LEXIS 13	11
---	----

<i>Coca-Cola</i> , 1994 F.T.C. LEXIS 185 at 158-59	27
<i>In the Matter of Diamond Alkali Co.</i> , 72 F.T.C. 700 (1967)	71
<i>In the Matter of Ekco Products Co.</i> , 65 F.T.C. 1163 (June 30, 1964).....	67, 68
<i>In re Grand Union Co.</i> , 102 F.T.C. 812, Docket No. 9121, 1983 FTC LEXIS 61, 538 (1983)	18, 67
<i>In re Heublein, Inc.</i> , 96 F.T.C. 385 (1980)	33
<i>Jim Walter Corp.</i> , 90 F.T.C. 671 (1977), <i>rev'd and remanded</i>	30
<i>In re Olin Corporation</i> , 113 F.T.C. 400 (1990).....	66, 67, 72
<i>In re Retail Credit Company</i> , No. 8920, 92 F.T.C. 1, 88 (July 7, 1978)	67
